as presented in “9 Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.”

(6) Share capital corresponds to the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position item “Issued capital”

in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

(7) Legal reserves correspond to the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position item “capital reserves”

in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

(8) Calculated as the sum of the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position items “revenue reserves,”

“other comprehensive income” and “non-controlling interests” in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial

Statements.

(9) Calculated as the sum of the pro forma interim consolidated statement of financial position items “revenue reserve,” “other

comprehensive income” and “non-controlling interests” as presented in “9 Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.”

77

8.2 Indebtedness

Adjustments for

As of March

31, 2025* the Offering

the accounting

effects of the

Snke Spin-Off

and Level Ex

Pharma

Sale*

Adjusted

Indebtedness

as of March

31, 2025

(unaudited)

(in EUR thousands)

A. Cash(1)(2) ..... 54,492 152,589 — 207,081

B. Cash equivalents(1) ..... — — — —

C. Other current financial assets(3)(4) ..... 10,874 — 22,103 32,977

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C)..... 65,366 152,589 22,103 240,058

E. Current financial debt(5) (including debt

instruments, but excluding current portion of

non-current financial debt) ..... 30,036 — — 30,036

F. Current portion of non-current financial

debt ..... — — — —

G. Current financial indebtedness (E+F) .... 30,036 — — 30,036

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G-

D) ..... (35,330) (152,589) (22,103) (210,022)

I. Non-current financial debt(6) (excluding

current portion and debt instruments) ..... 50,643 — — 50,643

J. Debt instruments(7) ..... 220,615 — — 220,615

K. Non-current trade and other payables ..... — — — —

L. Non-current financial indebtedness

(I+J+K) ..... 271,258 — — 271,258

M. Total financial indebtedness (H+L) ..... 235,927 (152,589) (22,103) 61,236

Notes:

(*) Extracted or derived from the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position as of and for the six months

ended March 31, 2025 or the Company’s accounting records.

() Reflects adjustments for the effects of the Offering (i) assuming the placement of 2,000,000 New Offer Shares at the low-point of

the Price Range, (ii) expected net proceeds from the Offering of EUR 152.6 million based on the gross proceeds of the issuance of New

Offer Shares attributable to the Company which amount to EUR 160.0 million, minus the costs and expenses related to the Offering and

[…]

presentation does not reflect the actual financial position and results of operations of the Transactions. Management

believes these assumptions and adjustments are reasonable. In addition, the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information neither presents a forecast nor is it indicative of the future development of the Company’s financial

condition and results of operation at any future time.

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is only meaningful if read in conjunction with the historical

consolidated financial statements of Brainlab AG for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and the historical

unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Brainlab AG as of and for the six months ended

March 31, 2025.

82

9.2 Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2024

Historical financial information

Brainlab AG

(Historical -

restated)

Snke Spin-

Off

(Historical)

Pharma

Business

(Historical) Total

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Income

Statement

(audited,

unless

otherwise

indicated) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(EUR thousands)

Revenue .....  470,267 8,928 5,812 455,527 (1,513) D 454,014

Cost of goods sold .....  (176,402) 2,803 (1,683) (177,522) (2,661) E (180,183)

Gross profit .....  293,865 11,731 4,129 278,005 (4,174) 273,831

Selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... (193,443) (13,033) (2,846) (177,564) - (177,564)

Research and development expenses ..  (86,095) (13,723) (2,639) (69,733) 5,734 D,J (63,999)

Other operating income .....  22,265 (2,315) - 24,580 3,530 J,K 28,110

Other operating expense .....  (29,026) 5,650 - (34,676) 8,044 A,B,I (26,632)

Share of profit/loss in companies

accounted for using the equity method  (1,692) - - (1,692) - (1,692)

Operating result .....  5,874 (11,690) (1,356) 18,920 13,134 32,054

Finance income .....  986 (7,035) - 8,021 (5,611) C,I 2,410

Finance expense .....  (12,794) (39) - (12,755) - (12,755)

Earnings before income tax .....  (5,934) (18,764) (1,356) 14,186 7,523 21,709

Income tax expense / tax income .....  (12,144)(1) (191) - (11,953) (1,564) H,M (13,517)

Net profit/loss for the period from

continuing operations .....  (18,078)(1) (18,955) (1,356) 2,233 5,959 8,192

Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations,

net of tax .....  - - - - (4,480) A (4,480)

Net profit/loss for the period .....  (18,078)(1) (18,955) (1,356) 2,233 1,479 3,712

of which attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company ...  (18,703)(1) (19,408) (1,356) 2,061 1,479 3,540

Non-controlling interests .....  625 453 - 172 - 172

Earnings per Share in EUR

Basic earnings per share .....  (0.99)(1) N 0.19

Diluted earnings per share .....  (0.99)(1) N 0.19

Earnings per Share from continued

operations in EUR

Basic earnings per share .....  (0.99)(1) N 0.43

Diluted earnings per share .....  (0.99)(1) N 0.43

1 Unaudited; as restated in accordance with IAS 8 and as described in the section General Information of the condensed notes accompanying the
unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Brainlab AG as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2025.

83

9.3 Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the Six Months ended March 31, 2025

Historical financial information

Brainlab AG

(Historical)

Snke Spin-

Off

(Historical) Total

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Income

Statement

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(EUR thousands)

Revenue .....   243,328 - 243,328 (3,900) D 239,428

Cost of goods sold .....   (90,638) - (90,638) - (90,638)

Gross profit .....   152,690 - 152,690 (3,900) 148,790

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (94,974) - (94,974) 511 A (94,463)

Research and development expenses .....   (45,508) - (45,508) 5,424 A,D,J (40,084)

Other operating income .....   24,378 - 24,378 (3,586) A,D,F,I,J,K 20,792

Other operating expense .....   (10,365) - (10,365) - (10,365)

Share of profit/loss in companies accounted for using

the equity method .....   (418) - (418) - (418)

Operating result .....   25,803 - 25,803 (1,551) 24,252

Finance income ..... 5,064 - 5,064 (590) I 4,474

Finance expense .....   (6,245) - (6,245) - (6,245)

Earnings before income tax .....   24,622 - 24,622 (2,141) 22,481

Tax expense ..... (10,106) - (10,106) 226 H,M (9,880)

Net earnings for the period from continuing

operations .....   14,516 - 14,516 (1,915) 12,601

Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... (13,928) (13,928) - - -

Net profit/loss for the period .....   588 (13,928) 14,516 (1,915) 12,601

of which attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company .....   756 (13,561) 14,317 (1,915) 12,402

Non-controlling interests .....   (168) (367) 199 - 199

Earnings per Share in EUR

Basic earnings per share ..... 0.04 N 0.66

Diluted earnings per share .....   0.04 N 0.66

Earnings per Share of continued operations in EUR

Basic earnings per share ..... 0.76 N 0.66

Diluted earnings per share .....   0.76 N 0.66

84

9.4 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2025

Historical financial information

Brainlab AG

(Historical)

Snke Spin-

Off

(Historical) Total

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(EUR thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and short-term deposits ..... 54,492 - 54,492 - 54,492

Trade receivables .....   72,731 - 72,731 4,404 O 77,135

Contract assets .....   74,464 - 74,464 - 74,464

Tax receivables .....   3,436 - 3,436 - 3,436

Other financial assets .....   12,332 - 12,332 22,103 O 34,435

Other non-financial assets .....   18,725 - 18,725 - 18,725

Prepaid expenses .....   267 - 267 9,482 O 9,749

Inventories .....   63,704 - 63,704 - 63,704

Asset held for distribution .....   97,945 97,945 - - -

Total current assets .....   398,096 97,945 300,151 35,989 336,140

Non-current assets

Goodwill..... 38,108 - 38,108 - 38,108

Capitalized development costs .....   113,169 - 113,169 - 113,169

Other intangible assets .....   14,529 - 14,529 12,477 O 27,006

Property, plant and equipment .....   25,012 - 25,012 - 25,012

Right of use .....   57,690 - 57,690 - 57,690

Investments in associates (at equity) .....   4,708 - 4,708 - 4,708

Trade receivables .....   804 - 804 - 804

Contract assets .....   61,152 - 61,152 - 61,152

Other financial assets .....   12,277 - 12,277 31,016 O 43,293

Other non-financial assets .....   2,579 - 2,579 - 2,579

Deferred taxes .....   11,231 - 11,231 - 11,231

Total non-current assets.....   341,259 - 341,259 43,493 384,752

Total assets ..... 739,355 97,945 641,410 79,482 720,892

85

Historical financial information

Brainlab AG

(Historical)

Snke Spin-

Off

(Historical)

Total
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(EUR thousands)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables..... 41,260 - 41,260 1,242 P 42,502

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....   9,735 - 9,735 - 9,735

Lease liabilities .....   12,498 - 12,498 - 12,498

Provisions .....   3,146 - 3,146 - 3,146

Other financial liabilities .....   16,314 - 16,314 - 16,314

Other non-financial liabilities .....   27,508 - 27,508 - 27,508

Tax payables .....   6,067 - 6,067 - 6,067

Contract liabilities .....   78,823 - 78,823 - 78,823

Liabilities held for distribution .....   19,823 19,823 - - -

Total current liabilities ..... 215,174 19,823 195,351 1,242 196,593

Non-current liabilities -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings..... 220,615 - 220,615 - 220,615

Lease liabilities .....   45,012 - 45,012 - 45,012

Provisions .....   940 - 940 - 940

Other financial liabilities .....   5,631 - 5,631 - 5,631

Other non-financial liabilities .....   1,618 - 1,618 - 1,618

Employee benefits .....   4,082 - 4,082 - 4,082

Contract liabilities .....   15,642 - 15,642 - 15,642

Deferred taxes .....   40,049 - 40,049 - 40,049

Total non-current liabilities ..... 333,589 - 333,589 - 333,589

Equity

Issued capital ..... 18,864 - 18,864 - 18,864

Capital reserves .....   32,535 - 32,535 - 32,535

Revenue reserve .....   120,411 78,929 41,482 78,240 O,P 119,722

Other comprehensive income .....   15,191 - 15,191 - 15,191

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent

company ..... 187,001 78,929 108,072 78,240 186,312

Non-controlling interests ..... 3,591 (807) 4,398 - 4,398

Total equity ..... 190,592 78,122 112,470 78,240 190,710

Total liabilities and equity ..... 739,355 97,945 641,410 79,482 720,892

86

9.5 Historical Financial Information included in the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information

9.5.1 Historical Financial Information

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is based on the following historical financial information:

 the audited consolidated financial statements of Brainlab AG as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30,

2024, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the

European Union (EU) and the additional requirements of the German commercial law pursuant to Section 315e

(1) HGB, as restated in accordance with IAS 8 and as described in the section General Information of the